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' Perjoct Asbdar No. 4, 3. &AM,

Prince Hall Affiliation

October 22, 23, 24, 1954

Clarence Duke,
Worshipful Master

John R. Lawrence, Jr.,
Most Worshipful Grand Master
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BANQUET
Friday October 22, 1954 6:30 P.M.
American Legion Club St. Paul, Minn.

Invocation

Dinner Music Miss Marcella Sayles

MENU

Relish Tray Tomato Juice
Roast Turkey, Dressing Gravey

Mash Potatoes Peas
Salad

Pumpkin Pie Coffee
SELECTION Miss Marcella Sayles
REMARKS Bro. Lawrence E. Tarver
REMARKS Bro. John R, Lawrence
Most Worshipful Grand Master
SELECTION Mrs Thelma Thomas

HISTORICAL RESUME’ PERFECT ASHLAR LODGE
Bro. Samuel Ransom

SELECTION Miss Marcella Sayles
REMARKS Sister Beulah Mitchell
Grand Matron Order of Eastern Star

REMARKS Bro. Earl Sims
Grand Patron Order of Eastern Star

SELECTION Mrs. Thelma Thomas

SONG Blest Be The Tie That Binds
Benediction

Mirs, Bertha King

Bro. Paul L. Wood

ACCOMPANIST
MASTER OF CEREMONIES

I Ve SVe OV SVE SVe SV SV SV SV SV SVE SVE W2 S92 90 N
SMOKER

Saturday October 23, 1954 8:00 P.M.
PERFECT ASHLAR LODGE HALL
744 St, Anthony Ave. St. Paul, Minn.

All members of the craft are invited to be the guest of Perfect
Ashlar Lodge at this affair.

CHURCH SERVICES

On Sunday October 24, members of Perfect Ashlar Lodge and
fellow eraftmen will attend, in a body, the Morning Service at
Pilgrim Baptist Chureh, Central at Grotto in St. Paul. All partici-
pating Brothers will please attire themselves in accordance with
Grand Lodge directive.

The Anniversary Committee, indicated below, wishes to express
thanks and appreciation to all who co-operated to make this
Sixieth Anniversary Celebration a success.

Bro. James Watson

Bro. I.M. Dorsey

Bro. Lee A, Gwynne

Bro. William Jackson

Bro, Lawrence E. Tarver

Bro. William Sayles

Bro. Paul L. Wood, Chairman



PAST MASTER'S
BANQUET

PROGRAM COMMITTEE Of
& , Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4
Willie D. Gray, Chairman
M, O. Weddington Clarence Jones F . & A M P . H.

William Right

Friday, February 3, 1967 7:00 P.M.

Pilgnm Baptist Church
732 W. Central Ave. St. Paul, Minn

Willie D. Gray, W.M.
Martin O. Weddington, S.W.
Joseph Dobin, J.W.
Claude Williams, Sec.
Lee A. Gwynne, Treas.



PAST MASTERS OF PERFECT ASHLAR LODGE #4, F. & A. M.

1894
1895
1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1017
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931

George W. Duckett
Harvey B. Houston*
Obidiah D. Howard
John C. Garner

J. Q. A. Wilson
Blakely R. Durant
Blakely R. Durant
Emanuel J. Brack
Jose H, Sherwood*
Jose H. Sherwood*
Jose H, Sherwood*
W. F. T. Chandler
William D. Carter*
William D. Carter*
Marion A. Bolling
George L. Hoage*
Charles H. Booker
Lawson A, Melker
Frank B. Simpson*
William B. Elliot
James E. Murphy
Richard M. Johnson
John A. Sayles
Marshall L. Barksdale
Lawson A. Melker
John C. Gray

John H. Hickman, Jr.
Charles W. Barber
Byron S. Riffe
Almerique D. Barysdale
Samuel L. Ransom**
Charles D. Doty**
George L. Hoage, Jr.*
Clarence Roper

John M, Culver**
John M. Culver**

Eli N, Martin**
Arthur D. Adams

1932
1933
1934

#1935
1936

1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966

Arthur D. Adams
James Watson**
Lawrence E, Tarver**
James Howland
James Howland
James R. Lynn**
James R. Lynn**
James R. Lynn**
Firston White

W. S. Butler

W. S. Butler
Jerry C. Hargrave
Jerry C. Hargrave
Jerry C. Hargrave
John R. Lawrence**
John R. Lawrence**
Lee A. Gwynne**
Lapercell P. Greene**
Lapercell P. Greene**
William Sayles, Sr.**
William Sayles, Sr.**
William Sayles, Sr.**
Clarence O. Duke**
Clarence O. Duke**
Paul L. Wood**

Paul L. Wood**

Paul L. Wood**
Edmond D. Moore**
Edmond D. Moore**
James Buford**
James Buford**

Earl New**

William Sutherlin**
William Sutherlin**
Merrill Taylor**

*Elected Grand Master
**Living

PROGRAM

MASTER OF CEREMONIES. .............. Bro. M. D. Weddington
INNVOCATION (G osn oo s sialame oo sis/saeamiss Father Wenzil Carty

DINNER
MENU

CHICKEN
POTATO SALAD

GREEN PEAS ROLLS
DESSERT
COFFEE
WELLOME ADBREEN. . .t iacanesmnenmnmn sl Bro. J. P. Dorsey
RESPONBE . ..y cimmeionies Bro. Samuel R, Ranson, P.G.M.
MUSIC SELECTION - 2w sieiraie s vesian st s Mrs. Doris Alexander
INTRODUCTION OF OFFICERS and
PAST MASTERS
PRESENTATIONS and SELECTION.......... Bro. Willie D, Gray
INTRODUCTION OF SPEAKER............ Bro. M. D. Weddington
SPRAKER .« . v sadtie e s vosis Bro. John L. McHie, Jr., P.G.M.
RECOGNITION OF VISITORS. ............ Bro. M. D. Weddington

BEDNEDICTION . , . covaisinos saisnsinsissicssr Rev. Arthur L. Whitaker



PROGRAM COMMITTEE

Willie D. Gray, Chairman
M. O. Weddington Clarence Jones
William Right
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PAST MASTER'S

BANQUET
of

Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4
F.& A. M. P. H.

Friday, February 3, 1967 7:00 P.M.

Pilgrim Baptist Church
732 W. Central Ave. St. Paul, Minn

Willie D. Gray, W.M.
Martin O. Weddington, S.W.
Joseph Dobin, J.W.
Claude Williams, Sec.
Lee A. Gwynne, Treas.



PAST MASTERS OF PERFECT ASHLAR LODGE #4, F. & A. M.

1894
1895
1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1525
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931

George W. Duckett
Harvey B. Houston*
Obidiah D. Howard
John C. Garner

J. Q. A. Wilson
Blakely R. Durant
Blakely R. Durant
Emanuel J. Brack
Jose H. Sherwood*
Jose H. Sherwood*
Jose H. Sherwood*
W. F. T. Chandler
William D. Carter*
William D. Carter*
Marion A. Bolling
George L. Hoage*
Charles H. Booker
Lawson A. Melker
Frank B. Simpson*
William B. Elliot
James E. Murphy
Richard M. Johnson
John A, Sayles
Marshall L. Barksdale
Lawson A. Melker
John C. Gray

John H. Hickman, Jr.
Charles W. Barber
Byron S. Riffe
Almerique D. Barysdale
Samuel L. Ransom™**
Charles D. Doty**
George L. Hoage, Jr.*
Clarence Roper

John M. Culver**
John M. Culver**

Eli N. Martin**
Arthur D. Adams

1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1543
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1259
1969
1961
1962
1263
1964
1965
1966

Arthur D. Adams
James Watson**
Lawrence E. Tarver**
James Howland
James Howland
James R. Lynn**
James R. Lynn**
James R. Lynn**
Firston White
W. S. Butler
W. S. Butler
Jerry C. Hargrave
Jerry C. Hargrave
Jerry C. Hargrave
John R. Lawrence**
John R. Lawrence**
Lee A. Gwynne**
Lapercell P. Greene**
Lapercell P. Greene**
William Sayles, Sr.**
William Sayles, Sr.**
William Sayles, Sr.**
Clarence O. Duke**
Clarence O. Duke**
Paul L. Wood**
Paul L. Wood**
Paul L. Wood**
Edmond D. Moore™*
Edmond D. Moore**
James Buford*#*
ames Buford**
Earl New**
William Sutherlin**
William Sutherlin**
Mervrill Taylor**

*Hlected Grand Master
**Living

PROGRAM

MASTER OF CEREMONIES. ...ccvvvevuenn Bro. M. 0. Weddington
BNV OCATION 50 oiiveviomie s miss siessm sz mares Father Wenzil Carty

DINNER
MENU

CHICKEN
POTATO SALAD

GREEN PEAS ROLLS
DESSERT
COFFEE
WELCOME ADDRESS: . 05 coaivs ankisivns sasnisive o Bro. J. P. Dorsey
R N S L e Bl s it ot Bro. Samuel R. Ranson, P.G.M.
MISIC SBIECTION . .« v saosnssaiaeisisss Mrs. Doris Alexander
INTRODUCTION OF OFFICERS and
PAST MASTERS
PRESENTATIONS and SELECTION.......... Bro. Willie D. Gray
INTRODUCTION OF SPEAKER............ Bro. M. D. Weddington
SPRAKER.. . . oveviansdanes s Bro. John L. McHie, Jr,, P.G.M.
RECOGNITION OF VISITORS............. Bro. M. D. Weddington

RENBIMEEION | 5 i o saaieislive sbise s Rev. Arthur L. Whitaker
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The 52nd Annual Communication of the Most Wor-
shipful Grand Lodge will be held in Minneapolis,
Minnesota on August 20 and 21, 1946 A.D. 5946
A.L. with Anchor Hilyard Lodge #2 as host.

MW Brother George L. Hoage then installed
the newly elected Grand officers. ‘

The MWGM then proceeded to close the Grand
Lodge in ample Form at 6:10 p.m.

This comminication was very illuminating
and inspiring and I appreciated the opportunity
of serving Perfect Ashlar as one of its repre-
sentatives.

Fraternaliy submitfed;

John R, Lawrence

.REPORT ON 1945 MINNESOTA GRAND LODGE SESSION
TO PERFECT ASHLAR #4

BY TEE SENICR WARDEN JOHN R. LAWRENCE




The Fifty-first Annual Communication of
ths Most Worshipful Grand Lodge, Free and Ac-
cepted lMasons of lMinnesota and its Jurisdic-
tion, met at Perfect Ashlar Lodge Hall, St.Paul,
linnesota on Tuesday and Wednesday, August 21
ana 22, 1945 A,D,5945 A.L., with Pioneer Lodge
#1 as host,

At 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, the Most Worship=-
ful Grand Master Ceorge L. Hoage, Sr. opened
an Occasional Lodge for the reception of the
report from the Credentials Committee. They
reperted a constitutionsl number of Represent-
atives present., Their report was then accepted.

By order of the MICM the Crand Lodge was
th2en opened in Ample Form and the Grand Marshal
wes ordered to proclaim the same. The committees
were ti.en appointed and the MVGM made his ad-
dress which was timely, encouraging and force-
ful. Fis address was accepted and referred to
the Committee on Crand Officers' addresses,

Allegiance to tle American and Canadian flags
was then pledged.,

Report of the (rand Lecturer was given in
which he ocutlined the reccmmended Masonic Fue
neral Rites for our Jurisdiction and & request-
ed Burial Service that PGM Rev. Edward Thomsas
had written for himself for ‘his own burial.
This service to be performed by the incumbent
Crand liaster at trat time, a Past Grand Master
or a Past Master. The report was accepted,
(The adopted Masoric Funeral Service is out-
lined later.) |

The report of the Grand Secretary was pre-
sented by Brother Lawrence E, Tarver:
keliief Fund

Brought Forward,August 1,1944 ¢ 513,20~
Peceipts, 1944-45 701,57
Total Receipts $1ela.m
Expenses from Relief Fund 607,43

6e
Lodge books. Report adopted.

The Committee on Resolutions reported: That
a "Masonic Evening" be held when three-fcurths
of the Brothers in the armed services return
home. This event to be under the auspices of the
Grand Lodge and a committee formed from the sub~
ordinate Lodges with ten dollars of the expense
to ke sllowed from the Crand Lodge funds. The
other usual compliments were extended to the
host, Pinneer #1 and the Elks Lodge Restaurant
for the fine meals. Adopted the report..

After calling off from Labor to Refreshment
for lunch, the JGW, by order of the MWGM called
on at 2:00 p.m. at which time a Lodge of Sorrow
was conducted by Brothers Lynn andé Ransom.
Eulogies for the deceased brothers were given,
It was indeed.very.impressive.

At 3:00 p.m. thz liorthy Grand Matron of the
0.E.S., Mrs. Queen Ransom, and her cabinet of
Granc officers wers escorted in by the Brothers
.and courteously received by the MWGM. The very
worthwhile visit exemplified the strong bond of

- association in the lMasonic family.,.

The report of the Committee on Visitors re-~
vealed that a good number of Brothers had visiw
ted the sessions thereby showing an interest in
the proceedings of our Fifty-first Communication.

Report adopted.
Grand Officers elected for year 1945-46;:

MWGM Lawreace E., Tarver
WDGM Je L. McKinney

SGW L, H, Williams

JGW Eugene Tucker

G.Se Benjanin F. Henderson

G.P. Allen E, Williams
G.L. John H. Hickman, Jr,
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x At the sound of the gavel, the JGW called
the Craft from Reireshment to Labor. The Grand
Chaplain offered prayer, It was 10:05 a.m. on
Wednesday, August 22,

The Jurisprudenté Committee reported:
1, Upheld ruling ¢én last fites at Masonic fu-
nerals,

2. Gave Bro. Bdward Thomas permission to have
hig especially written funeral service
used when he rasses,

3. Boncurrrd in tre official acts and rulings
of the MWGM.

4, No new laws or rulings adopted. Report
accepted and edopted.

Report on the Commiftee on Lodge Returns:
Ertered Passed Raised PM Mem,

Pioneer #1 11 10 9 9 55
Anchor Hilyard#2 8 6 6 5 39
Poric #4 0 0 0 ¢ 5
Perfect Ashlar#4 13 g .. 39 24 99
Regent #5 2 2 2 T 33
Palestine #7 15 11 10 7 48
Totala 49 38 o oh P
Adopted.

The Committee gn Youth reported. Their re-
port was rejected &nd the committee dismissed.
They had recommended that the work of the com=~
mittee continue under a new Chairman and per-
sengel selected by him (one member from each
sutordinate Lodge),

The Finance Committee reported that they
had examined the bocks of the Grand Secretary
and Grand Treasurer and that they were correct
and well-kept. $8.25 overpaid by the Secretary
of Perfect Ashlar #4 was credited on the Grand

2e
Balance in Relief Fund §607 434
5 death claims had been pald = 1 remained to
be paid.

General Funds:+
Brought Forward, August 1,1944 § 468,07

Recelpts 1944~45 370,07
Total Receipts { 838,14
Expenses from General Fund 313455
Balance in General Fund § 524,590

The report of the Grand Secretary was accepte
ed and referred to the Finance Committee,

The Grand Treasurer's report was read and
corroborated that of the Grand Secretary. It
was accepted and likewise referred to the Fi=-
nance Commit tee, e

The Masters'! Hour was represented by the
response of the lMasters or representatives from
six (6) subordinaste Lodges. All Lodges of the
Minnesota Jurisdiction were reported in good.
condition with the exception of Doric #3,
Duluth. This Lodge was reported as facing a
hopeless future, as there are so few of our
people ramaining in Duluth and not much chance
of the population of our group increasing, even
after ths war's termination,

The MWGM then recommended to the Grand Lodge
that we adopt the original Public Grand Honors
to be given to all except the MWGM or Past
Grand Masters. This is given by crossing the
arms over the breast with the left over the
right arm; raising the arms over the head with
palms facing; then clasp hand and drop arms to
the sides. This recommendation was adopteds

The report of the Chairman of the Committee
on Forelgn Correspondence was wery interesting.
Exchanges were made with other Grand Juris-
dictions via: Georgla, Nebraska, Ohio, Indiana,



A

Colorado, Massachusetts, Wisconsin and yirginia,
The following Grand Lodges noted their Annual
Communications as follows: New York celebrated
its 100th; Michigan its 79th; Kensas its 69th;
Mississippi, 66th; South Carolina, 76th; and

Tennessee its 74th.

18 Grand Lodges have begun to affix PHA i

(Prince Hall Affiliastion) to their Jurisdiction-
al name which makes the total 29 Grand Lodges
that use such designation.

At 12:30 p.m, the Grand Junior Warden called
the Creft from Labor to refreshment. At 2:30 p.me.
the MW(M sounded the gavel in the Grand East and
the Junior Grand lWarden called the Craft from
Refreshment to Labor. We enjoyed an excellent
lunch prepared by the Elks Restaurant,

The Printing Committee reported that to
print the Proceedings of the past 10 years
would have cost eight hundred te 900 hundred
dollars; therefore, they had had printed the
1944 Proceedings at a cost of {182,00. Accepted.

The Cormmittee on Grand Master's Address re=
ported that it was a worthy document; they
concurred in the official acts and dispcnsa-
tions of the MWGM and referred the same to the
Jurisprudenc: Committee. Acepted,

The Committee on Crand Lodge Regalia report-
ed that the same had been repaired at a cos?t
of $48.00, Accepted,

At this time recognition was paid the Past
Grand Masters, who were present; namely, Bro-
thers Simpson, Sherwood, Hunter and C. A, Johnson.
The Grand Master paid tribute to them as "the
backbone of this Jurisdiction," end we sang :
"Shall We Meet leyond the River?" as a song of
tribute. This was very touching, inspiring and
well-deserved,

- -

L

» gavel in the Grand East.

. 44

Report of the DDGM for the lst Masonic District
(Brother Lynn) was then read. He admonished bro=
thers about handing Rituals fo“candidates while
preparing for their proficiency tests for degrees,
He reported that one Warden's proficiency test had
been given and successfully passed.

The reports of the other DDG Masters were brief
and reported their visits made to the Lodges of
their respective districts. All adopted,

A request for masonic charity was received from

‘Brother George Peel of Anchor Hilyard #2. As Grand

Lodge funds are not used for individual charity ca
cases, a collection was lifted from the brothers
for Brother Peel. {25.00 was raised on Tuesday
and {4.,76 on Viednesday, which was presented to the
grateful Brother at the altar, .

Report of the Grand Lecturer and the Special
Committee of lMasters on recommended form of Masones
ic Funeral Service for this Jurisdiction.

As adopted the Service is as follows:

1. BService in the Lodge Room, (Simon's Moniw=
* tor pp. 200-203%)

2. Service at Home or Church,
tor pp. 204)

3. Service at grave. Short Form,
Monitor pp. 222.)

4, End with Benediction.

(Simon's Moni=-
(Simon's

(Simon's Monitor

pPp. 234)
5., Grave honors to be used ‘to commit the body
at the grave. i

Also adopted was this ruling that "Masons:-
shall not hold a service if the deceased brother's
family desires a military funeral, because Masons
cannot thereby have the last rites."

By order of the MWGM, the JGW called the Craft
from Labor to Refreshment until the sound of the
Pine,, 6:00 pomy i 7,



PROGRAM COMMITTEE

Willie D. Gray, Chairperson
Burgess Bryant Arbery Turner

James Buckner Merrill Taylor

RECOGNITION
BANQUET

of

PERFECT ASHLAR LODGE No. 4
F. & A. M. P. H. A.

Sunday, May 22, 1983 4:00 p.m.

AMERICAN LEGION
976 Concordia Avenue St. Paul, Minn

Thomas E. Henderson, W.M.
Jessie Gray, S.W.
Tommie Welsh, J.W.

Merrill Taylor, Sec.

Arbery Turner, Treas.



PAST MASTERS OF PERFECT ASHLEAR LODGE #4, F. & A. M.

1894 George W. Duckett 1938 James R. Lynn
1895 Harvy B. Houston* 1939 James R. Lynn
1896 Obidiah D. Howard 1940 Firston White
1897 John C. Garner 1941 W. S. Butler
1898 J. Q. A, Wilson 1942 W. S. Butler
1899 Blakely R. Durant 1943 Jerry C. Hargrave
1900 Blakely R. Durant 1944 Jerry C. Hargrave
1901 Emanuel J. Brack 1945 Jerry C. Hargrave
1902 Jose H. Sherwood* 1946 John R. Lawrence*
1903 Jose H. Sherwood* 1947 John R. Lawrence*
1904 Jose H. Sherwood* 1948 Lee A. Gwynne
1905 W. F. T. Chandler 1949 Lapercell Greene*
1906 William D. Carter* 1950 Lapercell Greene*
1907 William D. Carter* 1951 William Sayles, Sr.
1908 Marion A. Bolling 1952 William Sayles, Sr.
19209 George L. Hoage* 1953 William Sayles, Sr.
1910 Charles H. Booker 1954 Clarence O. Duke* *
1911 Lawson A. Melker 1955 Clarence O. Duke* *
1912 Frank B. Simpson* 1956 Paul L. Wood**
1913 Williamn B. Elliot 1957 Paul L. Wood**
1214 James E. Murphy 1958 Paul L. Wood*#*
1915 Richard M. Johnson 1959 Edmond D. Moore
1916 John A. Sayles 1960 Edmond D. Moore
1917 Marshall L. Barksdale 1961 James Buford**
1218 Lawson A. Melker 1962 James Buford*#
1919 John C. Gray 1963 Earl New**
1920 John H. Hickman, Jr. 1964 William Sutherlin**
1921 Charles W. Barber 1965 William Sutherlin**
1922 Byron S. Riffe 1966 Merrill Taylor#*#*
1923 Almericue D. Barysdale 1967 Willie D, Gray®**
1924 Samuel L. Ransom* 1968 Martin O. Weddington*
1925 Charles D. Doty * 1969 Theodore Ruffner
1926 George L. Hoage, Jr.* 1970 Dawyne Sparks* #
1927 Clarence Roper 1971 Arbery Turner, Jr.*#*
1928 John M. Culver 1972 Harold Johnson*#*
1929 John M. Culver 1973 Harold Johnson**
1930 Eli N. Martin 1974 James Buford**
1931 Arthur D. Adams 1975 John P. Dorsey**
1932 Arthur D. Adams 1976 Arbery Turner, Jr.**
1933 James Watson 1977 Arbery Turner, Jr.**
1934 Lawrence E. Tarver® 1978 LaSalle Ransom®* *
1935 James Howland 1979 LaSalle Ransom* *
1936 James Howland 1980 Burgess Bryant##
1937 James R. Lynn 1981 Burgess Byrant #*
1982 Thomas Henderson* *
*Elected Grand Master 1983 Thomas Henderson* #
*%|_iving

PROGRAM

MASTER OF CEREMONIES

INVOCATION Bro. Willie D. Gray

Bro. John P. Dorsey

DINNER
MENU

ROAST BEEF
TOSSED SALAD SQUASH
GREEN BEANS MACARONI & CHEESE

ROLLS DESERT COFFEE

WELCOME
HISTORY OF PERFECT ASHLAR
SOLO

INTRODUCTION OF OFFICERS
PAST MASTERS

PRESENTATIONS
INTRODUCTION OF SPEAKER

Bro. Thomas Henderson
Bro. Burgess Bryant
Sis. Gracy E. Bryant

Bro. Thomas Henderson
Bro. Thomas Henderson

Bro. Jessie Gray

SOLO Sis. Gracy Bryant
SPEAKER Bro. Morris. S. Miller, M.W.G.M.
RECOGNITION OF VISITORS Bro. Merrill Taylor
BENEDICTION

Bro. John P. Dorsey



Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4, F. and AL Al

MEETS SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAYS—744 ST. ANTHONY AVE.

Secretary

St. Paul, Miun.

TEIS COIES GREETINGS:

December 10, 1946

Dear Erother: _ _ .
The Llected Officers of Perféct Ashlar Ladge w4
are as follows for the ensuing.year.

Worshipful laster--===e==-- John R, Lawrence Jr.
Senior Wardeheeeccccncmana= Lee A, Gwynne Jr,

Junior Varten-w-w-mmm—meee-— Sherman Parker
Secretary-meememmc e Lapercell (Percy) Greene
Precsurelem—ceme e W, S, Butler

Appointed Officers are as follows:

Assistoant Secretary------- Ira M, Dorsey

Senior Deacon---cecmcrenax Martin Weddington

Junior lescoNe-mmmmmcccana I oah Powers

Senior Stewardew--cemec—a- Huron J, Shelton Jr,.

Junior Stewar-e-eec=eeee-- Edmond lMoore

5708 R 1 3 RSP R Firston White
Tylérecccmranocane e an ~-=Jomes A, Green
TrusteeSmmmmmmman George L. Hoage Sr,, Lawrence E Tarver,

Clarence H. Roper
Please send all monies to the Secretary,
dues slips will be return promply.
We are hoping you will be able to attend all
meetings, Wishing your a Merry Christmas and a
prosperous New Year.

Fraternally yours,

- ;
Ci;/947 Iglehart 4ve,
El, 5842

084 Igleharp/Ave
Dale 0031
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Herfert Ashlar Lodge No. 4, F.and A M.

PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION
MEETS SECOND AND FORTH TUESDAYS

Jamés M. Buckner

William J. Jones (P.M.)
SECRETARY

859 Aurora Avenue

840 Hague Avenue

| /C)/, b e / {:‘ SR D o Revised September‘ 1990

SO~ Y793
7

r

1. Barker, John 9. Fifiney, Raydell
313 No. Dale St., #306 455 PBayton Ave., #309
St. Paul, MN 55104 : —St- . MN 55102
224-1967 1747 £221-5594

2. Bryant, George 10. Goss, Melvin-E.
698 W. Central Ave. 1061 Monireal Ave., #114
St. Paul, MN 55104 St. Paal, MN 55116
222-7891 698-8570 _

3. Buckner, James M. 1. Gray, Willie D., Sr. (P.M.)
(Worshipful Master) 44 W. Arlington Ave., #209
840 Hague Avenue St. Paul, MN 55117
St. Paul, MN 55104 489-2930
292-0869 y

12. HAll, Adam

4. Buckner, James W. 3789 Cimmaron

84§ Hague 7 /4/ Los Angeles, CA 90018

St. ‘Paul, MN 55104
292-0869- 222" 67/ 7 4

. : 13. tHarden, Cornell
5. Clemmons, Julius (P.M.) 656 York Ave.
659 Marshall Ave. &€t. Paul, MN
St. Paul, MN 55104 171-8838
644-5276 e
14. Harvey, Scott
6. Dorsey, John (P.M.) 5220 01d Hwy.
1065 W. Central Ave. Arden Hills, M
St. Paul, MN 55104 725-5147
645-6849
15. Hayes, Eddie
7. Dawson, Eric 950 Carroll Ave.
878 Fuller Ave. St. Paul, MN 55104
| S;. Paul, MN 55104 645-4069
| 291-0508 v il
| 16. Hayes, Willie L. ‘KT/
8. . Durham, Frank 840 Aurora Ave.
RN y Ave. St. Paul, MN 55104
St 1, MN 55104 222-5765

<8598
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22‘

23.

Henderson, Thomas (P.M.)
1524 Woodbridge Ave., #104
St. Paul, MN 55117
489-5934 /<5 - (L H Q|

Holmes, Henry

1520 No. Western Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55117
489-7311

Johnson, Harold (P.M.).i;

4190 190th East
Prior Lake, MN 55732
440-6747

Johnson, Marcus T)
4190 190th East )
Prior Lake, MN 55732
440-6747

Jon William J. (P.M.)

859 a Ave.
St Paul, MN-55104
227-4321

Jones, William Perry
2181 Springside Dr.
St. Paul, MN 55119
738-8182

Lamb, Charles
109- St. No.
Orange, NJ 07050

25.

26.

27,

Martin, Charles (P.M.)
5707 Deer Flag Dr.
Lakeland, FL 33811
644-0885

“‘Mitchell, Robert R.

833 Fuller-Ave.

~St. Paul, MN 55106

Perqell, Anderson
775 ly Ave.
St.~Paul,~MN 55104
227-0008

28.

29.

30.

31.

Vel L# 2 [ 4 > F '
/-",_f.’?—.-'ri" ' AL = K{/ Fa ." //
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N,

34.

Ransom, LaSalle (P.M.)

175 Charles, #232

St. Paul, MN 55104~ 222 -
293-0058 22~ —7 51 %

38L0

Saunders, Robert
1216 44th P1. SE
Washington, DC 20019

Scott, Lewis

1128 Selby Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55104
_,5_45—1 430

S Parks, Dwayne (P.M.)
799 No. Lexington Pkwy.
St. Paul, MN 55104
646-3248

Sty Paul, “
“644-3001 ) -/ 3) J2921 Vikinidg DEZA

Thornton, Edward’J.

Weddington, Martin 0. (P.G.M.) s
714 W. Central Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55104

222 - 0275

3s5) SFAHKINGS Sy lgert A -

Qoo S W )NTHROP ApT 233
st pasl MN. 55019
412 - 626 ~-%003 .
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Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4, F.and A, .

PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION
1997 MEETS SECOND AND FORTH TULESDAYS 1997

Wm.Perry Jones __James M.Bucknexr Sr.

WM SECRETARY

T P W

S1. PAUL, MN. 55104
John A. Barker Sr. * 'Willie D. Gray Sr.
313 N. Dale St. 44 W. Arlington Ave.,#209
St. Paul, MN 55103 St Paul, MN 55117
(612) 224-1767 (612) 489-2930
George Bryant Adam Hall
698 Central Ave. 3789 Cimarron St.
St. Paul, MN 55104 Los Angeles, CA 90018-4463
(612) 227-7891 (NP)

* James M. Buckner Sr. * Scott F. Harvey Sr.
840 Hague Ave. 21 -105th Ave., NW
St. Paul, MN 55104-6611 Coon Rapids, MN 55448
(612) 292- 0869 (612) 767-0334
James W. Buckner Edward Hayes
841 Hague Ave. 950 Carroll Ave.

St. Paul, MN 55104 St. Paul, MN 55104
(612) 222-5194 (612) 645-4069
Sanford L. Clay * Thomas E. Henderson
6620 Maryibel Circle 1524 Woodbridge Ave.
Dallas, Texas 75237 St. Paul,MN 55117
(214) 283-0134 (612) 489-5934

* Julius Clemons * Harold E. Johnson
21310 - 125th Ave.,SE 4190 - 190th St., E
Kent, Washington 98031 Prior Lake, MN 55372-8703
(253) 631-1111 (612) 440- 6747
Eric Dawson Wm. Perry Jones
878 Fuller Ave. 2181 Springside Dr.
St. Paul, MN 55104 St. Paul, MN 55119
(MX) (612) 298-9574 (612) 738-8182
Melvin E. Goss * Charles E. Martin
1061 Montreal Ave.,#114 4622 Iris Ave.

St. Paul, MN 55116 St. Joseph, MO 64503
(612) 698-8570 (NP)

Louis Grant Robert Nyquist

277 English St. 1261 Elenor Ave.

St. Paul, MN 55106 St. Paul,MN 55116

(612) 772-0345 (612) 690-0419



Robert G. ‘Saunders
1216 - 44th Place, SE
Washington,D.C.20019

Lewis Scott

1128 Selby Ave.
St. Paul,MN 55104
(612) 645-1430

* Edward J. Thornton
12921 Viking Dr.
Burnsville, MN 55337
(612) 894-2228

* Martin 0. Weddington
** 714 Central Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55104
(612) 222-0295

e Denotes Past Master
L Denotes Past Grand Master



PERFECT ASHLAR LODGE i#4
FREE AND ACCEPTED MASONS
MOST WORSHIFTUL PRINCE HALL GRAND
1LOGR
Stats o7 Minnesota
a1d
Juricdictions

PRINCIPAL OFTICERS' REPORT

69th ANNUAL COLMUNICATION OF THE MOST
WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE,
STATE OF MINNESOTA AND ITS MASONIC
JURISDICTIONS.

Winnipeg, Manitoba September,
Canada 17 - 18, 1963



SUBJECT: 69th Annual Communication of The Most Worshipful Prince
Hall Grand Lodge, Free and Accepted Masons, State of
Minnesota and Its Masonic Jurisdictions.

T0: Past Masters, Wardens and Bretheren of Perfect Ashlar
Lodge No. 4, Saint Paul, Minnesota .

GREETINGS:

As Worshipful Master of this Lodge and an official representative

¢? the same, I herewith submit a report on the 69th Annual Grand
Lodge Communication, held in Winnipeg, lianitoba, Canada on September
17 thru Septamber 18, 1963, :

On Monday, Ssptember 16, members of the subordinate lodges registered
raceived their badges and registration souveneir packets, from the
rnyst lodge, Regent No. 5. The packet was very nice and contained
meny useful snd informative articles.

In Tussday, September 17, 1963 Worshipful Master E. N. Bailey, opened
Ragens Lodge Ne. 5 on the Third Degree of Masonry, W. M. Bailey-then
imuediately received Most Wershipful Master John L, Mc Hie, Jr., and
t1e memnbers of his cabinet. The M, W. Grand Master then officially
uorned the cccasional Lodge for the stated communication.

The first order of business was handled by the Committee on Creden-
tials, to ascertain that the official representatives of the
subordinate Lodges were either present or absent.

Worshipful Master E. Bailey extended a warm welcome to the Grand
Lodge, and his address was well received by the Officers and members

of the body.

Greetings and wishes for a successful Communication were received
rom all over the world, Georgia, Wisconsin, Massachusetts, Canada
and Illinois, to name a few. These were extended thru Past Grand

Master John R. Lawrence, Jr., who was, and is Chairman of Foreign

Correspondence.

I was appointed to the Visitors Committee nad to the Committee on
Jurisprudence., I might add here, that the appointment to the
Committee on Jurisprudence impressed me with the importance of
having a firm foundations of knowledge based on the information
contained in our Constitution and By-Laws. I seriously propose that
we spend more time in the study and interpretation of the same.

There were eloquent and informative reports made by Past Grand Masters,
John R. Lawrence, Jr., Charles D. Doty, Grand Inspector of Clubs,

and Past laster James R. Howland, District Deputy Grand Master, to
name a few., All speeches were timely and devoted to the good and

improvement of the order.

Senipr Warden, William Sutherlin, made a report on the status of
the Prince Hall Masonic Building, Inc,, their progress to date, and
the aims and goals for the future,

alld .ot Bl L RS - w2 G :.'7‘-1%
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The Lodge was called from labor to refreshment, and the host Lodge
entertained at delicious luncheon at the Midtown Buffet in down-
town Winnipeg.

The Lodge was called on again at 1:30 P.M., and the reports from
the District Deputy Grand Masters, were received and placed in the
archives of the Lodge. We considered all reports to be excellent
in content and presentation.

The Lodge was called from labor to refreshment at approximately
I,: 00 P oMo

Wednesday, September 18, 1963.
The Lodge was called from refreshment to labor promptly at 9:00 A.M.

The various Committees were working to complete their reports and
and recommendations so that they could be presented to the body
{or the necessar; action.

Scnior Waerden William Sutherlin was working with the Committee on
frert~rs a~d resurns, along with Brother Marion L., Brown of Pioneer
~ovdge No. -, who was Chairman of this Committee.

~ wes working on the Committee on Jurisprudence, with Past Grand
liestsrs John R. Lawrence, Jr., Lawrence &, Tarver, and others,

7 reiterate, that this Committee had the tremendous task of analyzing
“he Grand Master's reprot, and making recommemdations on the action
30 be taken. It was difficult task, that was handled extremely well.
~ am proud to been able to participate in work of this magnitude.

The lodge was called from labor to refreshment and again the tasty
and delicious repast at the Midtown Buffet.

At 1:30 P.M., Most Worthy Grand Matron, Gertrude Greene and members
of her Cabinet of the Most Worthy Prince Hall Grand Chapter, O.E.S.,
made their official visitation. This was to be the highlight of the
day, Although their Official Session had not begun, there were so
many of the Sisters present, that I feared for a moment, that we

we were going to run out of Brothers to act as escorts in the Grand
March, It was a sight to behold, and gave me great joy to see the
enthusiasm and to know that the O.E.S., is really growing. There
were visitors from Wisconsin, Kansas, Illinois and many other places,
The ladies were beautifully gowned in white, and with the Bretheren
in their dark suits, it was a sight of rare beauty. Brother Percy
Haynes of Regent Lodge /5, played a spirited March, and the
procession was very lively and happy.

After the Visitation, the Lodge was called on again, and the
Committees completed their reports. The reports will be explaineé
in detail in the minutes to be issued by the Grand Lodge at a later
date. -

The next and final order of business was the election of Dfficers
for the coming year.



3 .
In an election conducted by Senior Past Grand Master Samuel Ransom
Chalmers L., Lawson, Incumbent R, W. Grand Secretary was elected
Most Worshipful Grand Master. M. W. Grand Master Lawson and the
gther elected officers were given the oath of Office and installed
y Past Grand Master Samuel Ransom.

The Lodge was officially adjourned at approximately 5:00 p.m,

In review, I say that we had a great Communication. There was a
definite and real desire to get things accomplished and improve
ourselves in Masonry. To this end, all efforts were directed,

Past Grand Master§ John R, Lawrence, Jr., and Lawrence E. Tarver
acquitted themselves nobly on all their assignments and duties
and should serve as an inspiration to every member of Perfect
Ashlar Lodge No. 4, to give of their best at all times.

The warm hospitality extended by the host Lodge, Regent No, 5,
and the residents of Winnipeg, leaves a warm glow in our hearts.

fhe 70th Annual Communication of the Grand Lodge, will be held in
Minneapolis, Minnesota, in 1964, with Anchor Hilyard Lodge No, 2,
acting as host lodge.

We sincerely hope that future sessions wili be as fruitful and as
successful as those in the {ast, and may the Supreme Architect of
The Universe Guide us in all our endeavors.

Fratefnally sutmitted,

Earl New
Worshipful Master
Perfect Ashlar
Ledge No, &4

October 8, 1963



October8, 1963

SUBJECT: Report on the 69th Annual Communication of the Most
Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge, Free and Amcepted
Masons, State of Minnesota and Its Masonic Juris-
dictions; Held September 17 - 18, 1963, in the City of
Winnipeg, Province of Manitoba, Dominion of Canmdes ..

T0: The Worshipful Master, Past Masters, Wardens and
Bretheren of Perfect Ashlar Lodge Na. 4, Saint Paul ,
Minnesota.

Greetings!

First, I wish to thank the Bretheren of the Lodge for having

deemed me worthy, and elected me as Senior Warden of Perfect

Ashlar Lodge No. 4, thus enabling me to attend the Anhual Grand
Lodge Communication in-an official capacity as their representative.
This was an experience, both socially and educationally, that I
shall not soon forget.

Herewith, is my official report:
Sunday, September 15, 1963:

We were in attendance at the joint Memorial Services of Regent
Lodge No. 5, F. & A, M., and Mizpah Chapter No. 6, 0.E.S. .

The Services were held at Pilgrim Baptist Church in the City of
Winnipeg. Deputy Grand Master la Percell Greene, Sr., acted as
the Master of Ceremonies.

Though there were no deaths during the year in Mizpah Chapter No. 6
0.E.S., they Joined Regent Lodge No., 5, F. & A.M., in commemorating
the passing of Brother Blair.

Most Worshipful Grand Master, John L. Mo Hie, Jr., then addressed
the gathering in his usual competent manner. Thessence of his
address was that the Deity is an integral part of our lives from
the time of our birth to the moment of departure for the place
not made with hands, eternal in the heavens.

The Grand Worthy Matron of the Prince Hall Chapter, O.E.S., was
represented by the Assoclate Grand Worthy Matron, Mrs. Helen
Bailey, of Mizpah Chapter No. 6.

Morning Devotions and the Services were conducted by the Reverend
Brother Mack, Pastor of Pilgrim Baptist Church. The Reverend
Brother MacK further elaborated on the similarity of the goals
sought by members of the Fraternity and those our Religious
Institutions.

After the Baptismal Services, the invitation to become members of
the Church were extended and the Services ended.

Monday, September 16, 1963.

Registration at 9:45 A.M. . With no further business, the day was
spent sightseeing,-oalling on 0ld friends anddanothans.anﬂ making
new frlends.
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Tuesday, September 17, 1963.

Regent Lodge No. 5, the host lodge, opened on the Third Degree of
Mesonry, by Worshipful Mester E, M, Bailey, at 9:40 A.M.

Most Worshipful Master JoLn L. Mc Hie, Jr,, and the Grand Officers
rade their entrance, and Grand Honors were extended to them,
Viovshipful Master Bailey, relinquislLed the gavel to the Grand
Master, who prcclaimed the 69th Annual Communication to be in
seselon., R, W, Grand Marshal, Lockhart, proclaimed this decree to
the South, to the West and to the East,

ihme Most Worshipful Grand laster made his report and recommendations,
the report was received and placed in the hands of committee for
the necessary action on this report.

The report indicated a dedication to duty and an acute awareness
o7 the problems that are faced by not only Prince Hall lasonry,
but by Fraternal Organizations as a group. It was well received.

The Grand Master, proceeded to receive the various and sundry
Officers and Committee Reports., These reports will be explained in
detail and contained in the minutes of the Annual Communication,
to be issued at a later date., I will not attempt to elaborate on
them at this time.

At }2:00 A,M,, the Lodge was called from labor to refreshment, for
lunch, Lunvh was served at the Midtown Buffet, in downtown Winnipegi
It was truly well planned and a Gourmet's dleight, in that we were
privileged to eat all we could hold for approximately .89¢.

From refreshment to labor, and the additional Committee reports
were read and received and acted upon.

At this point, I must digress and comment upon certain reports that
were submitted by members of Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4. The very
excellence of their reports can not, nay, must not be passed over
lightly.

The Deputy Grand lMaster's Report, submitted by Past Master J. R.
Howland, was a masterpiece of philosophical and altruistic obser-
vations. The obvious concern of Brother Howland for Masonry, and
for his fellow man, and with the vicissitudes of every day living,
was very much apparent in his report. The report evidenced that

it was prepared by a person with a depth of perception that is
rare and extremely valuable in the hectic pace ofn today's living.

Past Grand liaster, John R, Lawrence Jr., Chairman of Foreign
Correspondence, made his report. I say, with no fear of challenge
by anyone, that this report was a highlight of the Communication.

First indication of the the teemendous job, that P.G. M. Lawrence
was doing was evidenced by the large number of greetings, telegrams
and messages that came from all over the United States and Foreign
Countries, wishing us success in our Annual Communication. This
indicated that he has been in toush, not only with the Prince

Hall Grand Lodges in the immediate vicinity, but has proceeded to
build such rapport between the more distant Grand Lodges, that the
Grand Lodge of the state of Minnesota is considered to be one of
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the outstanding and more potent Lodges in Prince Hall Masonry.

I stated in the Grand Lodge Communication, and I REPEAT; that not
only has P.G. M, Lawrencey, performed with peak efficiency in his
office, but he also has givaen the lie to those people who loudly
proeiaim, 'I JUST DON'T HAVE THE TIME'. P.G.M, Lawrence, has a full
time job, he is en active and telling force in the affairs of the
ccmninity, Le has performed admirably in his office as Chairman of
Foroizn Corvespondence, yet at no time have the younger members of
the orier ssked his assistance or advice and been refused. He,in my
opinicn, is the perscnification of the statement, I am a Mason.

To have such representation in our Grand Lodge, from Perfect Ashlar
Lodge No. i, is indsed a feather in our cap and some of the justifi-
catvion of our pride.

A

2jiticnel reports were received, and voted or acted upon, and at
plets]

ir completion, we were called from labor to refreshment.
Wednzadav, September 18, 1963

N W.%, Vmster, John L, Mc.Hie, Jr., called the Lodge from refreshment
to lsior and prccesded with devotions. After Devotions, the Worship-
1 Masters' nour, conducted by Deputy Grand Master La Percell Greene,
Sy, began. The reports were received and placed in the archives of
*le wLodge.

T ag -cain proud to say that W. M. Barl New, made a splendid report.

A% 12:00 AM., we were called from labor to refreshment for additional
sermpiing of the delicious food at the Midtown Buffetb.

At 1:30 p.m., Most Worthy Grand Matron Gertrude Greene, the Members
of her Cabinet, and Sisters of the Most Worthy Prince Hall Grand
Craptar, Order of the Lastern Star, made their official visitation.
On their sntrance, they were escorted in the Grande March by memhers Oi
of the Fraternity, and then seated. M. W. Grand Matron Gertrude
Greene, addressed the body, and introduced the visiting dignitar;es
from Grend Chapters in other states, M. W, Grand Master John L. Mc
Hie, Jr.. then asked for remarks from Past Grand Masters Charled D.
Doty, J¢orn R. Lawrence, Jr., Lewrence E., Tarver and Senior Past
Grand Mactsr Samuel Ramsom. They complied with the efficiency and
aplomb thc® such august persous would embody.

The Ladies made a beautiful and awe inspiring picture, in their
lovely gowns and dresses, and the larce number in attendance
indicates that the 0.E.S. is working diligently and tirelessly for

success in all their endeavors.

At 3:00 p.m., the Lodge was called from refreshment to Labor.

The Budget and Finance Committee made their report and recommendations
with the notation that they were very much concerned with the a
spireling increase in expenditures. Their recommendatlons includ
limitatiors on amounts %O expended for specific items, and was N
based on ‘he current overall membership. The report was receive

and accenied as read.
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The report of the Committee on Awards was made, Two of the
Brothers,

Wallace Partee, Anchor Hilyard, Lodge No. 2

Elwoo? Johrson, Pioneer Lodge No. 1

ta~t will ~a i~ poscssion of the curn for a period of six (6)

@ .the, O ow: :anéidate, Brother Jemes H, Thomas, and the other
rowiness, will receive a certificate, suitvable for sraming,
{adicating that they were so nominated and honored.

The Commi+tse on Jurisprudence made its report, and after some
Jiscussirw. it was voted that the report and the recommendat ions
re voted on separately, section by section. Results will be shown
in the Annual minutes of the Grand Lodge.

jext on ihe Agenda, was the election of Officers for the coming
year. M. W, G. Master John L. Mc Hie, Jr., relinquished the gavel
to Senior Past Grand Master Samule Ransom, who conducted the
election.

Nominees for Most Worshipful Grand Master on the first ballot were:

Jokn L. Mc Hie, Jr., (Incumbent) 7 votes
La Percell Greene, Sr. 11 votes
Chalmers L. Lawson 29 votes
John R. Lawrence, Jr. 1 vote
Percy Haynes 1 vote.

Joha 1., Mc Hie, Jr., declined.

Sect..t Ballot:
Chalmers L, Lawson, 33 votes
La Percell Greene, Sr. 16 votes

Chal-i.rs L. Lawson, elected to Office by a 17 vote Margin.
Other officers elected by unanimous ballot, were as follows:

Deputy Grand Master « - = « « = Normal L, Bell, Pioneer #l
R.W. Grand Senior Warden - - -- Percy Haynes, kegnt #5

R.W, Grand Junior Warden- - - --William E, L. Brown, Regent #5
R.W. Grand Secretary - - - - - -John Ewing, Palestine #7

R.W. -rand Treasurere - - - - - W. D1 Mc Adams, Palestine #7
K. W. Crand Lectmrer- - - .. -- - Carl Uriffin, Pioneer #1l
Officers were ziven the oath of office and irstalled by Senior
Past Crand Master Sanuel Rernsom,

The Communication was officially adjourned at 5: 15 p.m.
L XXX XXTIZXIXZXX2ETZ XX IXXXXIXETXX

Fraternally submitted,

{"‘-','..c(lt.a n { ,{j,u:ﬂ:. ;»Lb‘ v
William C. Sutherlin
Senior Warden

TPerfect Ashlar Lodge #4
F. & A, M.
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T:: etrospect, I would like to say that Perfect Ashlar Lodge No 4
~as much of the things that should make them proud and many more
of the things for which they should be thankful.

Past Grand liasters, Charles D. Doty, Lawrence E. Tarver, John R.
Lewrence, Jr., and Senior Past Grand Master Samuel Ransom are all
members of Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4. To have such an intense
concentration of ability and talent in one Lodge is indicative
of the calibre of men needed in all of Prince Hall Masonry, and a
star in our crown.

Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4, was well represented on all
Gommittees of importance, which would indicate that P.A. itly

is a force that cannot be ignored and must be recognized.

With such a glorious past, it is hard to imagine not looking
forward to a vigorous and rewarding future.

I eam proud to be a member of Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4, and I
shall hold my head high as evidence of that pride. But in my
heart, there will be humility and thankfulness, that in accepting
me as a member, I have been endowed with a noble heritage in

Prince Hall lMasonry.

Thankfully and Fraternally,

a{'r £l é /‘Iu‘rff:-:,l%
William C. Sutherlin
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1894
1896
1896
1897
1808
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1906
1206
1207
1208
1909
19010
1911
iglz2

PAST MASTERS OF FPERFECT ASHLAR LODGE # 4¢F & Al

George W Duckett
Harvey B,Houston
Obidiah D,Howard
John C,Gammer
JeReAsWileon
Elekely Relurant
Blakely R,Durant
BEmanuel J,Brack
Jose Li,Cherwood #
Jose H,Sherwood #*
Joge H,Sherwood #
WeFoToChandler
William D,Carter
William D,Carter
lMarion A,Bolling
George L.Hoage *
Charles H,Booker
Lawson A,Melker
Frank B,Simpson #

1913
- 1914
1916
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
* 1925
B ' 1926
1997
1928
1929
1930

1921
* Elected Grand Master

Wiljiam B.Elliot

James E¢lMurphy
Richard l.Johnson
John A Sayles
Warehall L,Barkesdale
Lawson AjMelker
Johng C,Gray

John HHiclLianyJr,
Charles WeBarber
Byron S.Rkiffe
Almerique D,Barksdale
Sarmel I.Ransom #
Charles D,Doty *
George LeHoage,Jr, *
Clarence Roper |
John i,Culver

John M,Culver

Eli N Martin

Arthur D.Adams
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ie32
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939

19456
1e4¢€
1947
1048

Arthur D, Ldems

Jameg Vateon

Lavwrence ©,Tarver ¥
Jemes Howland
Jeamege Howlend
James R,lymm
Jeames R,1ynn
Jameg R.Lynn
Firseton Vhite
WeSeButler
WeSeButler

Jerry C.Hergrave
Jerry C,Hargrave
Jerry C.,Hargrave
John H,Lawrence *
John R,Lawrence *

Lee A,Gwymme

1962
1963
1864
1965

1966

Lapercell P,Greene *
Lapercell P,Greene #
Williem Sayleg,Sr.
William Saylesg,Sr,
William CaylesySr,
Clarence O,Duke
Clarence O,Duke

Panl L,Wood

Paul Le.Yood

Panl L,%ood

Edmond D.lioore
Edmond D,Moore
._Ténes Buford

James Suford

Earl lNew

William Sutherlin

fterrill Taylor
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o 9 December 1947,
1 Worsghipful Master,Vardehs and Brethren asgain I have the

e 0r to re to Vagter of P Aghlar lodge F & AJM,
,mﬁrmm%mmﬁ%mmﬁWn&
\ o

- Firstyl feel that we .should give fervent thanks to Almighty Ged
for his that have continued to fall upom us and our loved
ones. lLikewlse,He has been the Grend Artificerywho has chaped and
molded us to be living stones in Fis spiritual temple not made with
hands eternsl in the heavens, 3

I am proud teo report that pesceyharmony =mnd prosperi Per=
feet Ashlar, Furtherg: have overcomé the t.utt.ign o:.lﬁtigg in the
Seeretary's office,that I had the unpleasamt duty to discuss al length
in my 194G report. Ve are proud that the oifices of our Secretary and
Treasurer were conducted so well that our funds snd invesimente are
in good shape and every brothers' dues are so well paid to date that
none are in danger of suspension in the nesr future, Furtherseach bro-
t.lizer'a status on the books has been squared to his and our satisfac-
tion,

We have held 24 re commmications and 7 special communice=
tions of which 2 were with Pelestine #7 and 1 with Floneer § l. Our
attendanee has averaged about 21 per meeting, We were unable to get
the Telephone Committee to fmetion ae we hoped, This work was carried
on by Senior Warden lee Gwymme and the Master of the Lodge himself, If
this committee had functioned properly perhaps many of our new hro-
thers would have attended, Herein lies owr foa'but weakness, The &at-
tond&mlme of brothers raised to the m:;)linm- earfeo of l!aﬂer !!a;on M-

647 has been very,ve th ve ew exeeptions, In many
inngtmas thege absanee:yarergmme ‘o therla;mal voeations, T’J'othll'q, _
who become Master Magongy:md never retura to the Lodge either-had mem.
cenary,selfish degires in sccking Masonry or we are not doing & good
Job on oup trestle board to retain their interest or ereate an m'gun-
est. While I have no sulution for this problem and old mesbers infer
that it ususlly exiets in all lMasonie lodsaal feel that 1t merits our
consideration and some attempt to decrease the percentage of delin-
W in sttendance not only on the part of new brothers but of all

€rs,

Our growth hag bsen commendsable, lLast year we had 1CC memberes to-
day we have 121 members or a gain of 18 during 1947, Our statistics
reespitulated:

ntered 16

Pagged 15
Raiged 20
Stopped
Dimitted

Deaths
Reingtated
Suspended (NPD)
Rejected

Séwesm Mmd entices remain on our trestle board as unfinigh-
ed workynamely:Pros, B.Patrick,:,FaullmeryD,GibsonyJ,ToddyE.Villiams

and H.Howland,and W,Reed, There are two Fellowerafteysnamely:T.//dckmen
and Z,VNongon, Most of these m; have ::u notified :znnl glﬁ |

€9 €3 o D94 09

to
appear. In some of these cases the 6 month rule of our Constitutien
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will have %o be applidd,umless the lodge,by voteyextends their time,

. Perfect Ashlar hag 22 Pasgt Masters of whom 3 live outalde the.
- jurisdietion, - i

Brothers ezlled to that lamd from whose bowrne no traveller ever
retures included,Jom H,Hiclmen Jre end Andrew Coble who were laid te
rest with appropziate and disniﬂea Magoniec services, On Fab,26,1847,

the request of Prinee Hall #52 of Chicagoywe conducted Magonde

tes for DIro, GCeorge Parker of this eity for which we received full
- end eomplete expenses from gaid lodge, and srphans

We voted at last meeting to send Xmag, cheer to our widows,of Pere
feet Ashlar's deoceesed brothers, Ve have jj_widawaﬂtlﬁs year,For them
we pray God's ehéiecest Llessings, axd | erphan

| This year we granted I4fe Memberships to Bre. dohn C.Oray of Oake .
' land California and G Ceorge L.Hoage, This acition provides us with

8 Life llemhersz,namelyilros, Ira Ashe,C @ Drooksyidward HobinsongHuron
rheitgn,‘; o Tk SMam,:"-‘iﬂtenW te, -.n.cmg’;ceorge Toage m&
Jom .t'? .‘I

It wag again the griviloga of the officers amd members to visit
and work with other lodges, Herein,we set a notable esxsuple for our
eandidates and new hrethers &w,the cementing curselves

! into a gaqrad hand or eoeie‘ty L ands or brothers auong whom NO Cone

) . tention exists, lLikewise,we have been proud to have been host :

g - times to brothers not only froem this Jurisdiction bui also from other

" gtates, Vetywe ars alse justly proud to have exercised diligenee and
diserimination in no sssociation vith elandestine Jlagoney of whem
are. active in the Twin Cities, It is our hope that our practice of
brotherly love and friendship with all regn lodges will comtinue and

progper,

With our two Wardens,I represented Ferfect Ashlar at the 53rd Ame
nual Commmigation of the Cr Lodge, Perfect Ashlar was the host to
this 1947 session and the brothers wrought well in thelir preparation
end entertaimment of the visitdms brothers, Our reception on Tuesday
! wonj.ﬁ Angust 19 wae eonsidered a wortwhile gocial affair in our
planned program of entertairment, Other than the schisvaments of the
gessiongyvwhich have been alre reportedythe most importamt features
for Perfect Ashlar,were the retirenent of Bro, Lavrence Tarver &s Crand
lﬁutc and his succession by Pro. Charles Doty hoth members of Perfect

ft.John'g Day found us participating in large mﬁr; :th the per-
viece at St.Janes Chirehyilinmeapollis, "¢ were very o & record
that our new brothers u.%- pervicegthey attended in large nume
bers., The gsermon hy PCM Rev, Thomas wes & Jjewel, :

. Some of the hrothers of Perfeet Ashlar not assuned the leader-
ship,but alse heartily supported the Joint Magoniec-Lagtern Star Dirmer

held November 11 at Pilgrim Chureh,which wag a social success and we
hope a £ nancial mn;ug: :

We reported $40,00 to the Grand lodge Scolarghip Fund being the

onle lodge te report armything, Sinee August we have eellected $3,15
which our Tressurer,iro., Butler,holds, g
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ing we ar up - .
turn agide and lesyn what significance our labors should have, I read
from Mackey the following teeatife. o ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ 4 0 s ¢ 0 ¢ ¢ o

As Worshipful Mester,I have tried to maintain such a stamdard of
eraftemanghip guided by the aﬂuar::llevel and plumb, T have tried to
ego

the

swhen we stock and determine
e me to

ar we do well to

make the lessonsysymbolism, s =nd ritualistic instruction im-
mssive and gontueive ‘o up:*ight 1iving, I have tried te prove that

s speculative art predicated upon an operative system makesg for ]
real living and will meks & better man and a bHetter eltizen out of you,
I am reslly proud of the brotheryviio gpps that Vasonry has dome somes
thing for him-~that he feels that he must lead & different life, If
at lesast 10 of the 52 brothersywho have either been raised or remafiile
iated with Perfeet Ashlar during the two years of my administration
feel that the above standards desedbbe themgthen I feel that our e 8
have bean rewsrded with the weges Tontuhlah aliArabéid Strive,

Finally.I ageinr rt that we are finaneially amd mmerically
strong and wii1 meaﬁtmially strongeryas eur mmbears inerease.
And inerssse we shouldynot by solieitationybecause true Magons do no
solicitybut in a comumity of 3,000 percoms a lodge of 2 or 3 Wmdy
men phould be poseibls,if we go live and practise our artythat men will
be atiracied, 77 they onee ssk or revesl interestythen we should leave
no stone unturned to invite their mmwahiﬂp. We san not becoms
ganie,ethide or stagnmt~-passive ’lagonry does not exigi=-ilas is
a progressive gelence~~it is living,vital and must be go practiced. Ve
muet ‘enhamee that growthythat is essentialyourzelves, Those of us,whs
arc more aetfve must bear the share of the rotharywho is not so active,
Weywho man the ramparis of “erfeet Ashlargmust be the ones to spread
“~thie gospel of gr o The time i po short. Ve must do all of this be=

fore the wheel is broken at the eisternybefore the dust return to the
earth ag 1t wasy,and the rit ghall relurn to Codywho gave it., This
is our task--our whole duly,brébhren. let us asmme it nebly,

Ag T eenelude my two yvear temure of offiee,I am grateful to my

of ficers,meanborsycomittesscand dbrethren of the eraft from other e
for surmortyco-operation end pleasant memories ae well as the glorious

rounity to serve in the highest offiece that a gymbolie lodge ean
offer, Vay you perve your future offleers &s you hawe served 5 ade

ministration. It ie er that peace end concord continue
end thst all disputo?md f!‘ermeg: m’moﬁ to the rubkish heap

of the Temple, With proformd and humble gretitude,I submit thie report.

Frateraally yoursy

John R.Levrencdyge,
Worshipful Master,
1948=46C
1946=47



PERFECT ASHLAR LODGE NO. &4
F. & AI M.
MOST WORSHIPFUL PRINCE HALL GRAND
LODGE
STATE OF MINNESOTA AND-ITS MASONIC JURISDICTIONS
Saint Paul, Minnesota

TO: The Past Masters, Wardens, and Bretheren of this Lodge.

Greetings!

As Worshipful Master of Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4, I feel that it
is my duty to inform you of the program and plans that I shall
undertake during the coming year. Herewith, I submit those plans

and that program and ask that you voice your approval or your
disapproval by attending the meetings held on the second and fourth
Tuesdays of each month,

1. The appointment of the following Special Committe, to be styled
Committee for the Revision of the Constitution and By-Laws for
Perfect Ashlar Lodge No, L4, Members to consist of the following:

Samuel Ransom, PGM Charles D, Doty, PGM -
L. E, Tarver, PGM John R, Lawrence, Jr., PGM
Robert P, Wilson, SW Merrill L, Taylor, SS

In compliance with Article III, Section 1, (Paragraph 6 of the
Constitution and By-Laws of The Grand Lodge, this committee will
revise Perfect Ashlar's Constitution and By-Lawa,and submit them
to the Lodge in July, 1964, that they may be analyzed and voted
on at the Business Meet ing in August and submitted to the Grand
Lodge for Approval in September, The Committee will choose its
chairman at their first meeting.

2. To greatly increase the religous aspect of the order by insti-
tuting a regular program of Church Attendance, by setting aside
the 3rd Sunday of each month as the Sunday in which we shall
attend various Churches as a group. The first scheduled attendance
will be at Pilgrim Baptist Church, Central and Grotto, in St. Paul,
onFebruary 17, 1964. The schedule of the the other churches we are
to attend will be found in the envelope with %this letter.

3. To corntinue the Forums instituted by Past Master Earl New on

Thursday Evening at 7:30 p.m.,, at the Lodge Hall, 659 University
Avenue, for the edification of both Candidates and Bretheren who
desire to improve and increase their Masonic Knowledge.

l,. To stimulate Brotherhood and goodwill, by sponsoring a Family
Picnic to be held in June or July, for Masons and their families
and friends to join together in friendship and fun, The dates
will be announced at a later date,

5, To urge unified support of the 3-5-7 Club, by becoming members
and giving the fill benefit of membership and activity in this

our subordinate organization, For full particulars, you may
contact the President, Joseph Dobbins, or Secretary Earl New
by uwtilizing the infoarmation-in the attached roseter.

(1)



(2)
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6, Auditing Committee,

This committee shall considt of the Foliowingz

La Percell P. Greene, Sr.,.Ghairman
Lawrence E, Tarver —h

Martin O, Weddington 2
It shall be the duty of this committee to examine and compare

the Books, Papers, Vouchers and accounts of the Secretary, The
Treasueer and the Financial Secretary, at least twice this year,
The Committee is to notify the Officers concerned of their intent
to Audit, at least one (1) week in advance.. In the interests of
accuracy, it is recommended that Trial Audits be taken at least
once between periods of Officiak Auditsi

7. Committee for the Sick and Distressed.

Willie D, Gray, Junior Warden (Chairman)

James O, Buford James W, Buckner

James H, Thomas Fletcher Cornely
It shall be the duty of this committee to offer assistance to
the Sick and Distressed and to notify the membership of the
illness and distress of our Bretheren,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT THIS COMMITTEE BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY OF
ILLNESS AND DISTRESS BY UTILIZING THE ATTACHED ROSTER. NOTIFY A
COMMITTEE MEMBER AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, OR CALL THE WORSHIPFUL
MASTER, WHO WILL IN TURN CONTACT A MEMBER OF THIS COMMITTEE.

8, Investigating Committee

Robert P, Wilson, Senior Warden (Chairman)

Earl New
Joseph Dobbins
It shall be the duty of this Committee to investigate and report

on Petitions for Degrees,

9. Degree Team,

The Senior Deacon, Earl New, will select and train certain of the
Bretheren in acheiving even greater proficiency in the giving of
Degrees, especially, the Fellow Craft and Master Mason Degrees,
Any of the Bretheren desiring to participate in this intensive
training program are asked to contact Brother New who will inform
you of the program,

As time progresses and the need arises, I hope to improve this

program, but we must make a beginning. This is my beginning and
with the Supreme Architect of the Universe as my Guide and the

help and enthusiasm of you, My Brothers, we cam look forward to
a fruitfn] pnd wonderful yeapr, My thanks to one and all.

W& Lo Foudfor
William C, Sutherlin
Worshipful Master



~ PERFECT ASHLAR LODGE NO. &4
F. & A, M,
MOST WORSHIPFE% PRINCE HALL GRAND
DGE
STATE OF MINNESOTA AND-ITS MASONIC JURISDICTIONS
Saint Paul, Minnesota

TO: The Past Masters, VWardens, and Bretheren of this Lodge.
Greetings!

As Worshipful Master of Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4, I feel that it
is my duty to inform you of the program and plans that I shall
undertake during the coming year. Herewith, I submit those plans

and that program and ask that you voice your approval or your
disapproval by attending the meetings held on the second and fourth
Tuesdays of each month,

L., The appointment of the following Special Committe, to be styled
Committee for the Revision of the Constitution and By-Laws for
Perfect Ashlar Lodge No, L4, Members to consist of the following:

Samuel Ransom, PGM Charles D, Doty, PGM -
L. E, Tarver, PGM John R, Lawrence, Jr., PGM
Robert P, Wilson, SW Merrill L, Taylor, SS

In compliance with Article III, Section 1, (Paragraph 6 of the
Constitution and By-Laws of The Grand Lodge, this committee will
revise Perfect Ashlar's Constitution and By-Lawa,and submit them
to the Lodge in July, 1964, that they may be analyzed and voted
on at the Business Meet ing in August and submitted to the Grand
Lodge for Approval in September, The Committee will choose its
chairman at their first meeting,

2. To greatly increase the religous aspect of the order by insti-
tuting a regular program of Church Attendance, by setting aside
the 3rd Sunday of each month as the Sunday in which we shall
attend various Churches as a group. The first scheduled attendance
will be at Pilgrim Baptist Church, Central and Grotto, in St., Paul,
onFebruary 17, 1964, The schedule of the the other churches we are
to attend will be found in the envelope with %this letter.

3. To coritinue the Forums instituted by Past Master Earl New on
Thursday Evening at 7:30 p.m., at the Lodge Hall, 659 University
Avenue, for the edification of both Candidates and Bretheren who
desire to improve and increase their Masonic Knowledge.

L. To stimulate Brotherhood and goodwill, by sponsoring a Family
Picnic to be held in June or July, for Masons and their families
and friends to join together in friendship and fun. The dates
will be announced at a later date,

5. To urge unified support of the 3-5-7 Club, by becoming members
and giving the fall benefit of membership and activity in this

our subordinate organization. For full particulars, you may
contact the President, Joseph Dobbins, or Secretary Earl New
by utilizing the infoarmation.in the attached roseter.
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6., Auditing Committee,
This committee shall considt of the Following:

La Percell P, Greene, Sr.,, Chairman

Lawrence E, Tarver

Martin O, Weddington
It shall be the duty of this committee to examine and compare
the Books, Papers, Vouchers and accounts of the Secretary, The
Treasueer and the Financial Secretary, at least twice this year,
The Committee is to notify the Officers concerned of their intent
to Audit, at least one (1) week in advance.. In the interests of
accuracy, it is recommended that Trial Audits be taken at least
once between periods of Officiak Audits,

7. Committee for the Sick and Distressed.

Willie D, Gray, Junior Warden (Chairman)

James O, Buford James W, Buckner

James H, Thomas Fletcher Cornely
It shall be the duty of this committee to offer assistance to
the Sick and Distressed and to notify the membership of the
illness and distress of our Bretheren,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT THIS COMMITTEE BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY OF
ILLNESS AND DISTRESS BY UTILIZING THE ATTACHED ROSTER. NOTIFY A
COMMITTEE MEMBER AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, OR CALL THE WORSHIPFUL
MASTER, WHO WILL IN TURN CONTACT A MEMBER OF THIS COMMITTEE.

8. Investigdating Committee

Robert P, Wilson, Senior Warden (Chairman)

Earl New

Joseph Dobbins
It shall be the duty of this Committee to investigate and report
on Petitions for Degrees,

9. Degree Team,

The Senior Deacon, Earl New, will select and train certain of the
Bretheren in acheiving even greater proficiency in the giving of
Degrees, especially, the Fellow Craft and Master Mason Degrees,
Any of the Bretheren desiring to participate in this intensive
training program are asked to contact Brother New who will inform
you of the program,

As time progresses and the need arises, I hope to improve this

program, but we must make a beginning. This is my beginning and
with the Supreme Architect of the Universe as my Guide and the

help and enthusiasm of you, My Brothers, we cam look forward to
a _fruitfn] and wonderful year, My thanks to one and all.

AT B W Y,
ﬁ&lgg;i(;ng:therlin
Worshipful Master




Perfert Ashlar Todge No. 4, F. and A. M. |

PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION

MEETS SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAYS

_Martin O, Weddington

— Beerslary

. M.

714 West Central Avenue 1 = .'I : : - S 881 C 11 Aveime

659 UNIVERSITY AVE. ST. PAUL 4, MINN.
February 22, 1968

Brethren:
Greetings:
First, I would like to thank you for giving me the opportunity to

serve you as your Worshipful Master. Trust and Faith, you put in me.
Cooperation and support, I need from you.

emember, someone helped lead you from darkness into light. You
should help lead others into 1lisht. When was the last time you wore your
Masonic Badge? "Masonry is a progressive institution." History does not
stand still., Perfect Ashlar Lodge can not long stand on its history alone.
WE MUST CONTINUE TO MAK< HISTORY. You must pass thru the Lodge door to be a
active part of our History.

Please take note of the coming events.
Feb., 27, 1968 Grand Lecturer Joint Visitation.
659 University Ave. St. Paul 8:00 P.M,
Pioneer Lodge #1 and Perfect Ashlar Lodge #4
March 4, 1968 Grand Master Joint Visitation, 659 University Ave. 7:55 P.M.
Pioneer Lodge #1, Anchor Hilyard Lodge #2,
Perfect Ashlar Lodge #4 and Palestine Lodge #7.
March 12 & 26th, 1968 Perfect Ashlar Lodge meets
April 9 & 23rd, 1968 Perfect Ashlar Lodge meets
May 14 & 28th, 1968 Perfect Ashlar Lodge meets
why is it: A Mason can split the atom - but can't patch a quarrel.

What does the word due mean? Due East & West, Due Examination,
Due Form, Due Guard and Dues are Due!

)7 Fratez"naa Yo;,

M. 0. Weddington, W.M.

o




GRAND MASTER'S VISIT TO DISTRICT # 1
March 13, 1982
HOST: PERFECT ASHLER NO.4
PROGRAM

12 NOON - 1:00 P.M. (Instructional Session)
GRAND MASTER PRESIDING:

1. This time is set aside to answer any and all questions
raised by the craft.

2. The Grand Master may ask to have questions reduced to
writing for accurate play back.

3. Grand Secretary and Treasurer discuss any concerns they
have re: subordinate lodges' compliance with Grand
Lodge's regulations.

4. Masonic Education Department may share concerns.

1:00 P.M. - 2:00 P.M. (Demonstration of Ritualistic Competence Including:)

1. Opening & Closing.

2. Receiving Grand Lodge Officers & Giving Grand Honors.
3. Grand Lecturer's Comments.

4. Other Grand Lodge Officers', W.M.'s, and D.D.G.M.'s.

5. Remarks from Grand Master.

2:15 P.M. Ritualistic Closing



NINUAL PINANCIAL REPORT F0O TERESURER OF PERVECT ASHLAR LODGE 5O 4
For Year Ending October 2, 1973

Total beginning balance Nov, 1972
Receints
Total beginning halance and recaipts

Disburgements

Outstanding checks
Salance on check stub # 35

$1,194.01
—
R R

Raceipts fov $ 74.90 Dishursements Nov § 73.98
Dec 136,91 Dec 10,00
Jan 254,65 Jan 408,80
Yeh 241.01 Peb 11.00
March 81.98 March 98.70
April 275.13 Aprdl 229.00
May 164.89 Juns 56.09

253.88 June 253.88 July 208,00
July 206,53 Aug & Sept 00
m & mt “n’? w ‘lo .

Total 51,933,
Totsl Pinancial Worth:

Special Investment Certificate @ 74
Saving Certificate 2 6%

Savings acot. at lst NHat'l Bank
Checking acet., at lst Nat'l Bank

nTzz f wo r-ﬁi- -

Oct, 1, 1973

$2,000.00
I'MQ“
710.60
_975.22
$4,685,82

Respectfully and fraternally submitted,

Martin 0. Yeddingten, P.G.M.
Traasurey
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hose of you who
seep it. there 1
ifig to add, but t
e who havent, you
missing a treat,

eptember of 1963,

rebers of the 3-5+
0 £8va to PLA.#L

18, Ccllars and

Ls for the Office

s worth attending
ings just to gaze
helr beauty, The
e takes this
rtunity to thank
hard-working and
getic Brothers
made this possible

SICK - SHUT-IN§
+ A, Brayboy
s L, Howland
rence Roper
@ this writing

fother L.E., Tarver

‘Sur calls and cards
.11 be appreciated,

1

FEZZAN TEMPLE
)e 26, PATROL TO
"ONSOR MOTHER'S DA]

;mqrgasbord.
)n MaylO0,196L, the
morgasbord will

‘eature all you ¢
at at prices you
‘gn afford, 99¢
Adults and .49¢
. Children under
s Hours from 12

659 University
pue, St, Paul,
sota,

—""_F""‘&"AT‘"M.

4

until 6:00 P.M.

Scheduled Meeting Dates

February 25, 1964

2nd and Prd Section of the
Lecture of the E. A. Degree.
Degree Work if possible,

March 10, 1964
Business Meeting

March 24, 1964
2nd Section of the Lecture
of the ¥, C. Degree,
Lecture by a Brother on

a particular aspect of
Freemasonry.

w

Remember the words of E.R. JOHNST
33° quote' Taking the secret wor

make a Mason any more than learn
 ing it's ABC 's makes a child

stone; the building is yet to be

erecteds (gng quote) Come to our
Business Meetings and attend the
Lodges of Instruction also., It
will make you a better man and
Mason,

PICNIC TO BE HELD JULY12,.1964

Perfect Ashlar Lodge No, 4, will
hold its Annual Picnic on Sunday
yJuly 12, 1964 at Harriet Island
in Saint Paul, Minnesota, from
9;00 AM, until 4;00 P,M,, There
will be prizes for the Kids,

a Softball Geme, for our Young
Men, and Refreshments of a
kinds, Brother Edwin L, Washing=-

.and learning the ritual does not |

a scholar, It is merely the cornJ

DID YOU KNOW ?

That the Senior
Past Grand MABter in
this Jurisdiction is
a member of P,A, #L4.
PGM Samuel Ransom,
was Grand Master in
1938 and 1939,

That in 1942, Perfect
Ashlar Lodge No.A4,
made a cash purchase
and remodeled a build..
ing on St. Anthony
Avenue in Saint Paul,
to provide a home fou
the Masonic Bodies,

ON,

That four of the

members of the

Committee on Revision

and Codification of

rthe Constitution and
By-Laws were members
of Perfect Ashliap
Lodge No, 4, and the
Grand Master at that
time, is a member of
Perfect Ashlar Lodge
No, 4, PGM Charles D,
Daty.

That the Illustrious
Potentate of Fezzan
Temple No, 26, is'a
member of P,A, #4,

Pst Senior Warden,

and now Senior Steward,
Merrill L, Taylor.

ton, is Chairman of the Committe
in charge of arrangements, Keep
this date open on your Summer
Schedule,

Refreshments will be served at
meetings ~ Hospitality Fund will
be instituted,

Thursday Forums to
Meet at 7:30 P,M,
each Thursday, If
Hall is rented, you
will be informed in
time to make other
Plans, Join us and
have a good Thursday.
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PasT MASTER, P, A, #4

To: THE Masonic FaMiLy

PERFECT ASHLAR LoDGE No, 4, CHARLES MARTIN, WoRSHIPFUL MASTER,

INVITES THE MASONIC FAMILY TO THE:

SAINT JOHN THE EVANGELIST SERVICE TO BE OBSERVED DECEMBER 23RD

AT SAINT PHILIPS EP1SCOPAL (HURGH, LOCATED AT 457 MACKUBIN AND

Aurora AVE., ST, PauL, MN AT 10:00 A.M.,

WE WILL BE SEATED BEFORE THE START OF THE SERVICE, MASONIC DRESS

IS APPROPRIATE,

THE ORDER OF THE EASTERN STAR IS INVITED TO JOIN THE BROTHERS.

FATHER THoMas W, S. LOGAN INVITES YOUR FAMILY AND FRIENDS TO

ATTEND,

PLEASE CALL YOUR MEMBERSHIP, LET’S FILL THE CHURCH.

THANKS,

FRATERNALLY,

Do HEIH

MARTIN O, WEDDINGTON

PS: MACKUBIN & AURORA CAN ONLY BE REACHED FROM INIVERSITY AVE,
OR WesTERN ST,
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Breetings;

BE IT KNOWN THAT:

By the power vested in the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Minnesota and its Masonic Juris-
diction by the Ancient and Honorable Society of Free and Accepted Masons, in accordance thereto and
in the performance of such powers or to whosoever delegated such authority therein, do repose, trust

and _Z;onﬁnn. that; Brother_m_ &JA&?&

o M ___ lodge NO.L of the city oiM
has been duly _M and installed in the office oi.M a#“? /&J M

and to perform such duties and requirements as so stipulated under the Rules and Regulations set aside
by those hereunto adjudicated such powers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and caused the seal of THE MOST WORSHIPFUL
PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND ITS MASONIC JURISDICTION to

be affixed on this‘Lﬂ_ __day of the month oLéQ_;"U year of /Z 7@ AD. also known as
/ . ‘, _A.L. Signed, :

r

Most Worshipful Grand Master

accnion)




Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4, F.aud A M.

PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION
MEETS SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAYS

Martin O. Vieddington Clyde Williems

W. M, SECRETARY

714 Y. Central Ave.

881 Carroll Ave+————

659 UNIVERSITY AVE. ST. PAUL, MINN. 55104
USRGENT MEETING

Dear Brother:

I am this day meking application to the Most Worshipful Grand Master for dispensation
for a special comunication, to be held on Sept. 6, 1968 at 8:00 p. m., at the Lodge
Hall at 659 University Ave. The purpose being to raise at least $1,500.00 CASH by
thet night. We have $800.00 already. Ve need at least $700.00 more.

Re: Prince Hell lasonic Building - 653=-655=-659 University Ave., St. Paul, IN.

Payments on the indebtedness in connection with the Prince Hall Masoniec Bullding in
St. Paul, IN. are in arrears to an amount over Three Thousand Dollars, ($3,000.00):

Immediate foreclosure by the lLlortgagee in connection with the mortgage on our
property is due to the delinquence:

Perfect ashlar Lodze , 4 as a body is in no position to contribute financially
toward preventing this foreclosure. The Master has no power or authority to spend
the funds of the Lodge nor in any manner to obligate his Lodge financially without
such authority being first had from the Lodge, except in cases of emergency, then
subject to the approval of the Lodge.

NOTL: Members of Pioneer Lodge # 1 Fo & A. M. agree to provide for payment of 50% of

the total arrears outstanding as of Aug. 19, 1968, providing Perfect Ashler Lodge # 4
as a body or one or more of its individual members is or are willing to do the same,

ie. provide for 50% of payment of said arrears:

NOTE: Also the following condition is to bo subscribed to by all concerned namsly;
that upon retirement of afore said indebtedness, the building will be put up immed-
iately For Saele and that those persons who have subsidized the debt liquidation will
be immediately reimbursed in their entirety (without intrest) and that the balance be
placed in escrow in a safe financial institution at interest amd held there until
both Pisneer Lodze f 1 end Perfect Ashlar Lodge # 4 have agreed on what disposition
is to be made of these funds.

NOTE: It is your duty to be present at this Special Communication, to be held Friday

Sept. 6, 1968 at 8:00 p. m. at 659 University Ave. PLEASE COME end bring a check or
money order for as mich as you can, as we need everone's support. We need $700.00 CASH!

|

|

Fraternally, i
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JAMES N. BRADFORD

ATTORNEY AT LAW

March 11, 1968

PRINCE HALL MASCNIC
BUILDING, INC.

Bro. Martin WeAdAincton

Worshipful Master,
Perfect Aehlur Lodre # 4

214 W, Central Ave. St Daul Minn.

Dear Bro. Wsa 'dinoton

It ie with regret that I have to again approach the "membership"
of the Prince Hall Masonic Buildinz Corporation for financial
as~istance.

Up until November, 196% we we were on the road to solvency. We

had all but ecaucht up our arrearages in rent, were almost paid

up on our oil bill, and the roof repair bill. Cur insurance was
added to our mortgage account so that we could pay monthly and

not be faced with a $700.00 hill every year. Throuch the efforts
of the "100 S,uar~- Men" werwere able to redecorate our Lod=ze Hall.

However, this was not to last. The o0il burner "broke down" beyond
repair. This eccured on one of our sub-zero days during &he early
winter. It was necessary to obtain a new one. Estdmates revealed
that a new burner would cost about $1,200.00. Qur credit and cash
balance could not stanfi such an expenditure. Our tenant offer~d to
pay for a burner and hbill us $100.00 per month = to be deducted from
his rent. On this basis I, as president and in visw of the emergency,
anthorized this as an ecenomical way out of our dilemma. Thereafter,
because of the efficiencv of the new burner leaks developed in our
pipes and radiators cauesin~ water to leak out. As a result our oil
consumption inereased greatly. We were spendinc almost another $100
per month in &1l (the hturner was constantly heatineg a fresh takk of
water).

The result of the above "disasters"™ reducéd the amount of money
which want to-ard the mortgace payment, therehy causing a deficiet
of about $1,400.00.

To reectablish ourselves we will have to raise a substantial sum

of money toward this deficiet and revise our budeet to reflect the
inererased costs caused by the furnace paymente and escrow payments
toward insurance and taxes.

These are the timee which try men's =ouls and put your sincerity
as masons to the test, I only hope that we can rise to the occasion.

Frto/éwca thy ¢ aﬁ%ﬂ
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A Jlestect Ashlar Lodge No. 4
B andx A, .

659 UNIVERSITY AVE. ST. PAUL, MINN. 55104
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10 ALL WHON THESE

Breetings;

‘BE IT KNOWN THAT:

By the power vested in the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Minnesota and its Masonic Juris-
diction by the Ancient and Honorable Society of Free and Accepted Masons, in accordance thereto and
in the performance of such powers or to whosoever delegated such authority therein, do repose, trust

and confirm, that: Brother MARTTIN Q WEDDINGTON

of _Perfect Ashlar - lodge No._ 4 _ ofthecityol St Paul, Minnesots

/ ~

has been duly  Avvointed and installed in the office of Ciil1/ Committee of Foriegn Correspondence

and to perform such duties and requirements as so stipulated under the Rules and Regulations set aside
by those hereunto adjudicated such powers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and caused the seal of THE MOST WORSHIPFUL
PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND ITS MASONIC JURISDICTION to

be affixed on this 21~ day of the monthof  September _year of 1977 __A.D. also known as

Most Worshipful Grand Master

Loy L I € Ao




PRESENTS MAY CONE

T0 AL WHOM THESE

@reeﬁngs;

BE IT KNOWN THAT:
By the power vested in the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Minnesota and its Masonic Juris-

diction by the Ancient and Honorable Society of Free and Accepted Masons, in accordance thereto and
in the performance of such powers or to whosoever delegated such authority therein. do repose, trust

and confirm, that: Brother . M A R T I N 0. WEDDINGTON
of Perfect Ashlar ____lodge No. 4 _ ofthecityot St Paul, Minnesota

has been duly___Appointed  gnd installed in the office of Rt. Worshipful C. C. of F. C.

and to perform such duties and requirements as so stipulated under the Rules and Regulations set aside
by those hereunto adjudicated such powers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and caused the seal of THE MOST WORSHIPFUL
PRINCE HALL GRAND LODGE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND ITS MASONIC JURISDICTION to

RN ek %,- %z s
y Most Worshipful er
“; | } . E

be aftixed on this 20 day of the monthof ~September = yearof 1978 A.D. also known as

I Right Worshipful Grand Secretary

i W ) ey
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Perfect Ashlar Lodge No. 4, F. and A. M.

PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION
MEETS SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAYS—T744 ST. ANTHONY AVE.
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Ferfect Ashlar TLodge No. 4, F. and A, A,

PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION
MEETS SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAYS—744 ST. ANTHONY AVE,
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